

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General
PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
christian.corrigan@mt.gov
peter.torstensen@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC.;
DEEP CONNECTION TECHNOLOGIES,
INC.; CHARYN PFEUFFER; JFF PU-
BLICATIONS, LLC; ANNA LOUISE
PETERSON; LYNSEY GRISWOLD ;
PHE, INC.; AND CONVERGENCE
HOLDINGS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his offi-
cial capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Montana

Defendant.

Case No. 9:24-cv-00067-DWM

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLAINT AND DEMAND
FOR JURY TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Plaintiffs fail to allege a plausible First Amendment claim.	7
A. The First Amendment doesn’t protect content that is obscene for minors.....	7
B. Even if SB544 burdens speech, it survives any form of scrutiny.	11
II. Plaintiffs fail to state a substantive due process claim.	15
A. No plaintiff has standing to pursue relief under a substantive due process theory.	15
B. No plaintiff alleges a fundamental “liberty” interest.	20
III. Plaintiffs fail to state a procedural due process claim.	22
IV. Plaintiffs fail to show standing for an equal protection claim.	25
V. Plaintiffs fail to state a Commerce Clause claim.....	28
VI. Plaintiff JFF’s Section 230 claim fails.	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armour v. City of Indianapolis,
566 U.S. 673 (2012) 12-13

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004) 7, 8, 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 5-6

Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris,
729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) 30

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 5

Benavidez v. Cnty. of San Diego,
993 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2021) 6

Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 7, 8

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.,
476 U.S. 573 (1986) 29-30

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986) 13

Dep’t of State v. Muñoz,
2024 LEXIS 2716 (U.S. June 21, 2024) 19

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
597 U.S. 215 (2022) 19

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975) 7

Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) 32, 33

FCC v. Beach Comm’cn, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 12

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012) 22, 23

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
2024 LEXIS 2604 (U.S. June 13, 2024) 17, 20, 26

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 11

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton,
95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024) 11, 33

Ginsberg v. State of New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968) 7, 11, 12

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 23, 25

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 17, 20

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 24, 25

*Hurley v. Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay,
Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.*,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 9-10

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) 16, 20-21

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011) 21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16, 26

Meinecke v. City of Seattle,
99 F.4th 514 (9th Cir. 2024) 15

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973) 2, 7, 24

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
598 U.S. 356 (2023) 30, 31

Peace Ranch, LLC v. Bonta,
93 F.4th 482 (9th Cir. 2024) *passim*

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.
397 U.S. 137 (1970) 30, 31

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 7, 8

Robles v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,
913 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2019) 23

Rosenbaum v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007) 27

S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona,
325 U.S. 761 (1945) 29

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1986) 7, 12, 14

Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
44 F.4th 867 (9th Cir. 2022) 17, 20

Tingley v. Ferguson,
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) 26, 28

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
581 U.S. 433 (2017) 16, 26

Unified Data Servs., LLC v. FTC,
39 F.4th 1200 (9th Cir. 2022) 16, 19, 26

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023) 6, 9, 25

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 6

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 6, 23, 24

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 10, 13, 14

Winsor v. Sequoia Benefits & Ins. Servs., LLC,
 62 F.4th 517 (9th Cir. 2023) 16

Wooley v. Maynard,
 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 2201 4

18 U.S.C. § 2202 4

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4

47 U.S.C. § 230 32, 33

47 U.S.C. § 230(c) 32, 33, 34

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) 33-34

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2) 32-33, 34

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) 34

Montana Code Annotated

§ 2-15-2001 4

§ 30-14-101 4

§ 30-14-103 4

§ 30-14-111 4

§ 30-14-159 4

§ 45-8-206 1

Montana Senate Bill 544

§ 1(1) *passim*

§ 1(2) 3, 14

§ 1(3)(a) 3-4
§ 1(3)(b) 4
§ 1(4) 3, 28
§ 1(7)(a) 2, 18, 22
§ 1(7)(d) 2, 7, 12
§ 1(7)(f)(i)..... 3, 28
§ 1(7)(f)(ii) 3, 28
§ 1(7)(g) 18
§ 1(7)(g)(i)-(ii) 11
§ 1(7)(h)(i)..... 3
§ 1(7)(h)(ii)(A) 2
§ 1(7)(h)(ii)(B) 3
§ 1(7)(i) 2, 15, 23
§ 1(7)(j) 3, 18
